alcoholic liquor, may permanently revoke or cause to be suspended for a period of not more than 30 days 
such license or permit and the individual holding the license or permit may be charged in municipal court with 
a violation of the alcoholic liquor laws of the city and upon conviction shall be punished by: 

a. a fine of not more than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500); or, 
 (Ord. 2008-03) 
b. imprisonment in jail for not more than 179 days; or,  
c. both such fine and imprisonment not to exceed (a) and (b) above. 

ARTICLE 2.  DRINKING ESTABLISHMENTS 

3-201.  LICENSE REQUIRED.  It shall be unlawful for any person granted a drinking establishment license

[...]

permanently revoke or cause to be suspended for a period of not more than 30 days such license and the 
individual holding the license may be charged in municipal court with a violation of the alcoholic liquor laws of 
the city and upon conviction shall be punished by: 

a. a fine of not more than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500); or, 
 (Ord. 2008-03) 

b. imprisonment in jail for not more than 179 days; or,  

c. both such fine and imprisonment not to exceed (a) and (b) above. 

ARTICLE 3.  PRIVATE CLUBS. 

3-301.  LICENSE REQUIRED.  It shall be unlawful for any person granted a private club license by the State